
                                                     

 
 

FINANCE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

27 June 2023 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Annexe, Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Ian Smith 
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278323 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 19 June 2023 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor A Khan (Chair) 
Councillor P Kloss (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors K Clarke-Taylor, R Martins, L Nembhard, K Rodrigues, D Walford, D Watling and 
R Wenham 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2023 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Training: the role of finance scrutiny  
 
 Training presentation by the Head of Finance. 

 
5. Financial Monitoring Report - Year End 2022/23 (Pages 3 - 20) 
 
 Report of the Head of Finance 

 
6. Debt Management Process  
 
 Presentation from the Head of Revenues and Benefits. 

 
7. 2023-24 Work Programme (Pages 21 - 22) 
 
 The committee is asked to consider the work programme for the year. 

 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=410


Part A 
 
Report to:  Finance Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Tuesday, 27 June 2023 
 
Report author: Head of Finance 
 
Title:   Financial Monitoring Report - Year End 2022/23 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the revenue and capital year end position for the financial year 

2022/23.  The position is subject to external audit and may change.  The audit of the 
accounts is expected to take place during 2023/24 and will be undertaken by Ernst 
Young LLP.   

 
1.2 The macro-economic environment continues to provide challenges for local 

authority finances.  Inflation, measured by 12 month Consumer Price Index (CPI) 
was 9.0% in April 2022.  This was the smallest 12 month increase across the year 
with a peak of 11.1% in October 2022 before the rate of increase slowed to 10.1% in 
March 2023.  The 12 month increase in April 2023 was 8.7% reflecting the fact that 
significant increases in prices were already built into the previous April rate. 
 

1.3 In January, the Council revised its budget, noting that inflation remained a risk 
during the year and in 2023/24.  The revised budget reflected the impact of the pay 
award which was equivalent to around 6% of the Council’s pay bill and took account 
of reduced income from the leisure management contract as a result of the ongoing 
impact of COVID-19. These pressures were offset by reductions in net expenditure 
in other services resulting in an overall increase to the budget of just £0.044m.     
 

1.4 The revised services Net revenue budget for 2022/23 (set at Council on 31 January 
2023) was £13.774m.  The outturn position at 31 March 2023 was £14.087m. This is 
a net overspend of £0.312m. The latest budget included a gap of £0.089m to be 
funded from the Economic Impact Reserve, this takes the final year end position to 
an overspend of £0.401m. The revenue variances are set out in full in Appendix 1.   

 
1.5 The Council (at its meeting on 31 January 2023) agreed a revised 2022/23 capital 

budget of £46.080m. At 31 March 2023 the Council had spent £33.356m giving an 
underspend of £12.723m. Services are requesting that a net £10.526m is rephased 
to 2023/24 onwards to reflect the latest delivery programme. 

 
1.6 The Council’s capital programme has continued to be subject to macro-economic 

factors effecting the construction industry with the shortage of materials in the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



supply chain impacting at the beginning of the year and price increases for materials 
being further driven up by energy inflation as the year progressed.  The impact of 
these factors on the capital programme has been closely monitored throughout the 
year with the longer-term implications addressed through the budget setting 
process for 2023/24 although the affordability of schemes will remain under review 
given the inflationary environment.    

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1 The key budgetary risks are set out in Appendix 6.  The risks are monitored 

throughout the year and reported in the Financial Monitoring Report to Finance 
Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet.   

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 To consider and note the 2022/23 revenue year end position as summarised at 

Paragraph 4.3.1 and set out at Appendix 1. 
 

3.2 To consider and note the 2022/23 capital year end position as summarised at 
Paragraph 4.4.1 and shown in detail in Appendix 4.   

 
3.3  To note the request to rephase capital budgets of £10.526m into 2023/24 onwards 

and the revised capital investment programme of £58.441m for 2023/24, £15.452m 
for 2024/25 and £8.054m for 2025/26 which will be recommended onto Council for 
approval.  

 
3.4 To note that Council will be recommended to agree the use of £2.400m funding 

from the Community Infrastructure Ley to fund the delivery of the Colosseum 
project within the Town Hall Quarter Programme. 

 
 
 Further information: 
 Hannah Doney 
 hannah.doney@threerivers.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by:  

Alison Scott, Shared Director of Finance 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 

 
4.1 This report focuses on the variation between the latest agreed budget and the final 

expenditure and income for the financial year. 
 

Page 4



4.2  The report provides an analysis of the revenue and capital year end position for 
2022/23.  A more detailed financial report can be found in the Statement of 
Accounts.  The draft statement of accounts for 2022/23 was authorised for issue by 
the Director of Finance on 31 May 2023 and is available on the Council’s website.   
The accounts are subject to review by the Council’s external auditors and this could 
result in changes to the numbers presented in this report.  Following the conclusion 
of the audit, the Final Statement of Accounts will be approved by the Council’s Audit 
Committee.   

 
4.3 Revenue Year End 2022/23 
 
4.3.1 Appendix 1 details the major variances between the revised budget and the year 

end position.  The following table sets out the variations to budget by service area: 
 

Service Area 
Revised 

Budget 

Net 

Expenditure 

Variance to 

Budget 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 

Democracy & Governance 2,047  2,063  16  

Place 2,157  3,345  1,188  

Corporate Strategy & Comms 1,482  1,603  121  

Human Resources 522  598  76  

Strategic Finance (this includes pension 

liability costs of £2.6m) 

2,326  2,115  (211) 

Corporate, Housing & Wellbeing 5,240  4,362  (878) 

Net Direct Cost of Service 13,774 14,086 312 

Planned use of Economic Impact 

Reserve 

-89 0 89 

Net Cost of Service 2022/2023 13,685 14,086 401 

 

4.3.2 The net variation to budget at year end is £0.312m.  After taking into account the 
planned use of the economic impact reserve, the total contribution required from 
reserves is £0.400m.   
 

4.3.3 The variation of £1.188m reported for Place includes the impact of inflation on the 
Veolia contract and reflects the impact of high inflation at the end of 2021/22 and 
the pay award for 2022/23 working through to the total contract price at year end.   

Page 5



4.3.4 The underspend reported for the Corporate, Housing and Wellbeing Services 
Includes additional income received from the Health Protection Board within 
Environmental Health and grant funding for the Housing service.  In both cases the 
external funding has been utilised ahead of the Council’s core budget, releasing an 
underspend to the Council.   
 

4.3.5 An underspend of £0.211m is reported for Strategic Finance reflecting additional 
interest received from Treasury Management activities as a result of higher than 
forecast cash balances in the final three months of the year and the impact of the 
sharp increase in Bank of England base rate which has improved the returns 
achievable on short term deposits. 

 
4.3.6 The impact of contract inflation on the Veolia budget will feed through into the base 

contract costs for 2023/24.  The 2023/24 budget included a 7% allowance for 
inflation but did not fully allow for the high level of inflation during 2022/23.  This 
can be partly managed by the contingency budget for inflation created in the 
2023/24 financial planning process.    

 
4.3.7 The pay award for 2023/24 is likely to present a further budget pressure in 2023/24.  

An offer, equivalent to around 6% of the Council’s total pay budget, has been made 
by the National Joint Council.  However, this has been rejected by the Unite and 
GMB Unions with Unison expected to follow suit.  It is likely that the pay 
negotiations will be protracted, and the final position will remain unknown well into 
the financial year.  The ongoing impact will be managed through the Financial 
Planning process for 2024/25 to 2026/27. 

 
4.3.8 The Financial Monitoring Report to Finance Scrutiny Committee in September will 

set out the latest estimates and steps being taken to manage the impact, including 
allocation of the contingency budget. 

 
4.4 Capital Year End 2022/23  
 
4.4.1 A summary of the Council’s capital investment during 2022/23 against the latest 

agreed budget is set out in Appendix 3.   During 2022/23, the Council invested 
£33.356m in capital schemes, including the commencement of works on Woodside 
Sports Village, continuation of the work on the Town Hall Quarter and 
commencement of construction of new units at Watford Business Park delivering 
economic regeneration.  Appendix 4 sets a detailed analysis of the council’s capital 
programme over the MTFS, including the impact of requests to rephase budgets 
into future years.     
 

4.4.2 A summary of how the 2022/23 capital investment programme has been financed is 
provided at Appendix 5.   As a result of capital investment during 2022/23, the 
Council’s borrowing requirement has increased by £20.843m.   The additional 
interest payable and Minimum Revenue Provision (allowance for the repayment of 

Page 6



debt) have been built into the Council’s revenue budget for 2024/25 onwards.   
Grant funding applied includes the use of £3.274m Public Sector Decarbonisation 
Scheme (PSDS) grant which has contributed towards energy efficiency works at the 
Town Hall.    
 

4.4.3 The table below provides a summary of the variation to budget after taking account 
of rephasing requests: 

   

WBC Capital Programme 2022/23 £'000 

Revised Budget  46,080 

Expenditure 33,356 

Variance 12,723 

Rephasing requests to 2023/24 Onwards 10,526 

Croxley Park (Funded from the contribution that formed 

part of the acquisition) 
392 

Net overspend / (underspend) (1,806) 

 
4.4.4 Major schemes to be rephased into 2023/24 are :- 

 Town Hall Quarter                                  £3.361m 

 Watford Business Park Phase 2            £1.980m 
 
4.4.5 During 2022/23 a Capital Contingency budget of £1.233m was created.  This 

contingency was not allocated during 2022/23 and will also be carried forward to 
manage price risk across the programme in future years.   
 

4.4.6 The revised capital programme at appendix 4 includes additional investment in the 
Town Hall Quarter Programme of £2.400m. This additional investment will be 
funded from the Community Infrastructure Levy to enable the delivery of 
refurbishment works to the Colosseum, subject to agreement by Council on 18 July 
2023.   

 
4.5 Council Reserves 
 
4.5.1 The Council has set aside specific amounts which it holds as reserves for future 

business purposes and to cover contingencies in case of operational need i.e. 
economic impact reserve. 

 
4.5.2 Appendix 6 shows the level of Earmarked Reserves held by the council, which at the 

beginning of the year stood at £22.946m and closed at the end of the year at 

Page 7



£20.852m after the revenue overspend is funded from the Economic Impact 
Reserve.  The General Fund remains at the risk assessed level of £2.000m after the 
year end variation to budget is funded from the Economic Impact Reserve.  The 
total reserves available at 31 March 2023 are therefore £22.852m. 

 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that the financial implications are set out 

in the main body of the report. 
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 

implications directly arising from this report.    
 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 Under s149 (1) of the Equality Act the council must have due regard, in the exercise 

of its functions, to the need to – 
 

• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited by the Act 

• advance equality of opportunity between persons who share relevant protected 
characteristics and persons who do not share them 

• foster good relations between persons who share relevant protected 
characteristics and persons who do not share them. 

 
5.3.2 Having had regard to the council’s obligations under s149, it is considered there are 

no relevant issues arising directly from this report.   
 
5.3.3  Having had regard to the council’s obligations under the General Data Protection 

Regulation (GDPR) 2018, it is considered that officers are not required to undertake 
a Data Processing Impact Assessment (DPIA) for this report. 

 
5.4 Staffing 
  
5.4.1 There are no staffing implications arising from this report.   
 
5.5 Accommodation 
  
5.5.1 There are no accommodation implications arising from this report.   
 
 

Page 8



5.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder 
 
5.6.1 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 requires the council to give due 

regard to the likely effect of the exercise of its functions on crime and disorder i
[...]
erall 

Score

1

The Medium term financial position 

worsens.

In that the general fund balance falls below the minimum prudent threshold and capital funding is insufficient to meet the capital 

programme. This appears as item no.8 in the Council's strategic risk register.  T he current economic climate of rising inflation and 

rising interest rates continue to put pressure on the finances.  However, action is being taken through the budget setting porcess to 

ensure a balanced budget for 2024/25 and across the medium term.  

3 2 6

2
Revenue balances insufficient to meet 

estimate pay award increases

The medium term planning period takes into account the pay increases for the period - The Council's 3 year Medium term Financial 

Strategy includes forecast pay awards for the next three years. The pay award of £1,925 per employee has been agreed for 2022/23 

and is factored into the forecast.  It is likely that the payaward for 2023/24 will exceed the allowance of 2%.  

4 3 12

3
Revenue balances insufficient to meet 

other inflationary increases

Other than contractual agreements, budgets have been cash limited where possible. A contingency for inflation has been factored 

into the MTFS.  However, there is a risk that inflation will exceed the level allowed.  
4 3 12

4
Interest rates resulting in significant 

variations in estimated interest income

The interest rate has a significant impact on the proceeds from capital receipts that are invested in the money market and the 

interest payable on the Council's debt relating to the Capital Investment Programme.
3 3 9

5
Inaccurate estimates of fees and charges 

income

See Key Income Streams are shown in the latest Financial Monitoring Report. There is a legacy impact from COVID-19 on some 

income streams, including offstreet parking and leisure that will place a burden on the Councils Revenue account through loss of 

income . 

3 3 9

6
Revenue balances insufficient to meet 

loss of partial exemption for VAT

If the council's expenditure on functions for which it receives income that is exempt for VAT purposes exceeds 5% of its total vat 

able expenditure, then the Council may lose its ability to recover VAT on all of its exempt inputs. 
1 4 4

7 Major emergency Major Emergency requires funds beyond Bellwin scheme and causes serious drain on balances. 3 3 9

8

The estimated cost reductions and 

additional income gains are not 

achieved

Savings identified are monitored as part of the monthly budget monitoring process. There is a risk that some of these may not 

materialise as resources are diverted away to fund unexpected costs.
3 2 6

9
The income received from Commercial 

rents decreases
The rental income received from the  Councils property portfolio is a significant proportion of the total income the Council receives. 4 3 12

10
The amount of government grant is 

adversely affected

The provisional local government settlement containing details of grant funding from central government has been factored into the 

MTFS. The fair funding review  on hold at the current time.
2 3 6

11
Fluctuations in Business Rates 

Retention

The Council is legally obliged to cover the first 7.5% loss on its pre determined baseline level. The Council is currently in a safety net 

position. The system was due to be subject to reset and increase to 75% retention. This has been postponed until 2025/26 at the 

earliest. 

2 2 4

1= VERY LOW RISK  4 = VERY HIGH RISK

Likelihood Impact
Overall 

Score

very low risk 1 1 1

low risk 2 2 4

high risk 3 3 9

very high risk 4 4 16

Page 20



 

 
Finance Scrutiny Committee 
2023/24 Work Programme 

 
 Chair: Cllr Asif Khan 

Vice Chair: Cllr Peter Kloss 
Councillors Clarke Taylor, Martins, Nembhard, Rodrigues, Walford, Watling and 
Wenham 

 

Meeting date  Item for agenda  Officer 

27 June 2023 Training: the role of finance scrutiny  Head of Finance 

Financial Monitoring Report – Year End 
2022/23 

Head of Finance 

Debt Management Process Head of Revenues and 
Benefits 

2023-24 Work Programme Democratic Services 
Officer 

12 September 
2023 

Training: treasury management and 
capital investment framework 

Head of Finance 

Financial Monitoring Report 2023/24 – 
Period 3 

Head of Finance 

The Service and Budget Planning 
Framework  

Head of Finance 

 

21 November 
2023 

Property Investment Board update 

 

Associate Director of 
Property and Asset 
Management 

Croxley Park update Associate Director of 
Property and Asset 
Management 

Financial Planning: Draft Revenue and 
Capital Estimates 2024/25 to 2026/27 

Director of Finance / 
Head of Finance 

10 January 
2024 

Financial Monitoring Report 2023/24 - 
Period 8  

Head of Finance 

Financial Planning: Draft Revenue and 
Capital Estimates 2024/25 to 2026/27 

Director of Finance / 
Head of Finance 

6 March 2024 Financial Monitoring Report 2023/24 - 
Period 10 

Head of Finance 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Page 22


	Agenda
	5 Financial Monitoring Report - Year End 2022/23
	Appendix 1 for Financial Monitoring Report - Year End 2022/23
	Appendix 2 for Financial Monitoring Report - Year End 2022/23
	Appendix 3 for Financial Monitoring Report - Year End 2022/23
	Appendix 4 for Financial Monitoring Report - Year End 2022/23
	Appendix 5 for Financial Monitoring Report - Year End 2022/23
	Appendix 6 for Financial Monitoring Report - Year End 2022/23

	7 2023-24 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

FINANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

27 June 2023 
 

 
Present: Councillor A Khan (Chair) 

Councillor P Kloss (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors K Clarke-Taylor, R Martins, L Nembhard, K Rodrigues, 

D Walford and R Wenham 
 

Also present:  Councillor M Watkin (Portfolio Holder) 
 

Officers: Head of Finance 
Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Democratic Services Officer (IS) 
 

 
 

1   Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence.   
 

2   Disclosure of interests  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of Finance Scrutiny Committee held on 6 March 
2023 were signed.  
 

4   Training: the role of finance scrutiny  
 
The committee received a presentation of the Head of Finance. Following the 
presentation, the officer responded to questions. 
 

5   Financial Monitoring Report - Year End 2022/23  
 
The committee received the report of the Head of Finance.  The report informed 
the committee of the revenue and capital year-end position for the financial year 
2022-23 and the variations on the agreed budget, which was agreed at Council in 
January.  The committee was asked to review the recommendations for Cabinet 
and make any further comments.  
 



 
2 

The Head of Finance introduced the report and highlighted the key areas, in 
particular:  

 Overspend on year-end revenue budget of £401,000, funded from the 
economic impact reserve. 

 Financial challenges faced by the council during the year, especially 
inflation. 

 Pay award negotiations, which were likely to be drawn out and likely to 
result in an award that will be higher than the currently allocated budget. 

 Projected inflationary pressure for 2023-24 related to the Veolia contract. 

 The 7% allowed for inflation would be insufficient to deal with the 
inflation in 2022-23 in addition to the projected inflation for 2023-24. 

 The amount of uncertainty was stressed in relation to forecasting income 
and expenditure in 2023/24 and financial planning for 2024/25 onwards,  

 Several capital budgets asking to be rephased including in relation to 
Watford Business Park and Town Hall Quarter. 

 There was a net underspend on the capital programme. 

 The additional budget for the Town Hall Quarter of £2.4 million, was 
highlighted and this was to be funded by the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) subject to agreement by Council. 

 Despite a heavier drawdown on the economic impact reserve than 
expected, the situation remained positive with the general fund remaining 
at the risk assessed level of £2 million and £1 million remaining in the 
economic impact reserve.   

 
The Chair reminded the committee of the recommendations contained within 
the report, to allow their questions to be directed.   
 
There was a question about an underspend in housing services of £363,000, due 
to an additional grant.  The Head of Finance explained that there were several 
grants for that service.  The grant from government was ring fenced and had to 
be spent within the financial year.  Therefore, this grant was prioritised to be 
spent ahead of the council’s own base budget. 
 
In response to a question about the council’s exposure due to the Veolia contract 
in 2023-24 from 2022-23, the Head of Finance explained that the additional 
inflation element was approximately £600,000.  There was income from recycling 
gate fees which often cycled between profit and loss.  Currently the situation is 
around £70,000 per month of budget pressure, but that could quickly move to a 
profit situation.   
 
In response to a question about the budget pay award and asking how much 
each additional one percent would cost the council, the Head of Finance stated 
this would be approximately £100,000. 



 
3 

 
There was a question regarding income budgets.  The Head of Finance confirmed 
that revised income profiles had been factored into the 2023-24 budget as part 
of the review of fees and charges.   
 
There was a question concerning the capital budget of 2023-24, where grants are 
not received and how these were funded, and through fixed or variable interest 
rates.  If this was the case, there was a further question if the increase in the 
base rate might affect the council’s position and the viability of associated 
schemes. 
 
The Head of Finance explained that the council’s external debt had been 
increased in 2022-23 by £20.3 million and that currently the council had 
approximately £80 million of external debt*.  Therefore, there was a significant 
risk associated with the cost of external borrowing in a high interest rate 
environment.  The Council does not have variable rate loans but does have to 
refinance existing borrowing and raise additional borrowing during 2023/24.   
 
In response to a question about unexpected increased costs for a project, the 
Head of Finance replied that it was expected that costs projections might vary on 
a project as the scheme progresses through the design and tender process.  
Business cases were in place to ensure the most efficient use of council funds.   
 
The Chair asked about the detail of the rephasing requests, and the Head of 
Finance explained that the Watford Business Park was just under £2 million and 
£3.361 million for the Town Hall Quarter.  However, the full breakdown of the 
rephasing requests were not in the report. 
 
There followed a short discussion about the levels of risk for 2023-24.   
 
Responding to question about £2.4 million being added to the Town Hall Quarter 
budget, the Head of Finance assured the members that this had to go before 
Council to comply with the CIL governance arrangements; but also, because it 
was a change of budget requiring approval.  Some of the increase in budget was 
because of inflation.  It was noted that this increase would not have been as 
significant if the application for the levelling up grant had been successful.   
 
There was question about capital financing costs in the revenue budget, and this 
was approximately £3.8 million including the element for repayment of 
borrowing and the interest payable.    
 
ACTION – Head of Finance to circulate the full rephasing details to the members.   
 
RESOLVED –  



 
4 

 
that the Finance Scrutiny Committee supports the below recommendations to 
Cabinet as set out in the report: 
 
To consider and note the 2022/23 revenue year end position as summarised at 
Paragraph 4.3.1 and set out at Appendix 1. 
 
To consider and note the 2022/23 capital year end position as summarised at 
Paragraph 4.4.1 and shown in detail in Appendix 4. 
 
To note the request to rephase capital budgets of £10.526m into 2023/24 
onwards 
and the revised capital investment programme of £58.441m for 2023/24, 
£15.452m for 2024/25 and £8.054m for 2025/26 which will be recommended 
onto Council for approval. 
 
To note that Council will be recommended to agree the use of £2.400m funding 
from the Community Infrastructure Ley to fund the delivery of the Colosseum 
project within the Town Hall Quarter Programme. 
 
*The Head of Finance originally stated the level of external debt was £65 million, 
but upon checking, she realised the correct figure was £80 million.   
 

6   Debt Management Process  
 
The committee received a presentation by the Head of Revenues and Benefits 
which covered the process for billing, collection and recovery for council tax and 
business rates. 
 
More specifically, the presentation ran through the following processes: 

 Billing, both annual and adjustment. 

 Method for instalments and payments. 

 How this is administrated. 

 Collection process, including reminders. 

 Escalation of response for non-payment, including liability orders, 
attachment of earnings, use of enforcement agents to obtain 
compliance. 

 Enforcement action. 

 Further recovery, including charging orders, bankruptcy, and 
committal proceedings. 

 Identification of persons classed as vulnerable and ways to assist 
and support them.   

 



 
5 

Throughout the presentation, the Head of Revenues and Benefits stressed that 
throughout the various processes and their escalation, every effort was made to 
engage with the debtor.  This effort was continued at every stage and de-
escalation would occur if at any stage the debtor engaged and made efforts to 
pay.   
 
Following the presentation, the officer responded to several questions, in 
particular the committee were interested in further detail about vulnerable 
people and there was some concern about the use of enforcement agents.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 
that the Finance Scrutiny Committee notes the presentation. 
 

7   2023-24 Work Programme  
 
The committee received a draft work programme which had been devised by 
officers in consultation with the Chair.  
 
The Chair introduced the report noting that there were several standing items 
reflecting the financial reporting cycles. The work programme provided an 
outline and it was for the committee to direct its focus. It was intended to be a 
flexible document and could be reviewed throughout the year. Further 
suggestions could be made to the Chair and/or Democratic Services.  
 
RESOLVED –  
   
that the work programme be agreed as drafted and kept under review.  
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.40 pm 
 

 

 


